MINUTES CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY

STUDY SESSION – 6:00 PM June 16, 2015

CALL TO ORDER

The Joint Meeting of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley, and Moreno Valley Housing Authority was called to order at 6:13 p.m. by Mayor Pro Tem Dr. Yxstian Gutierrez in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street.

Mayor Pro Tem Dr. Yxstian Gutierrez announced that the City Council receives a separate stipend for CSD meetings.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Public Works Director/City Engineer, Ahmad Ansari.

INVOCATION

Pastor Harold Webber - Living Way Christian Fellowship

ROLL CALL

Council:	Jesse L. Molina	Mayor
	Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez	Mayor Pro Tem
	Jeffrey J. Giba	Council Member
	D. LaDonna Jempson	Council Member
	George E. Price	Council Member

INTRODUCTIONS

Staff:

Michelle Dawson Jane Halstead Richard Teichert Thomas M. DeSantis Ahmad Ansari Joel Ontiveros Abdul Ahmad Chris Paxton City Manager City Clerk Chief Financial Officer Assistant City Manager Public Works Director/City Engineer Police Chief Fire Chief Administrative Services Director

Betsy Adams	Parks & Community Services Director
Mike Lee	Economic Development Director
Dori Lienhard	Enterprise Systems Administrator

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Mayor Pro Tem Dr. Yxstian Gutierrez announced that there will be 45 minutes of public speakers.

Mayor Pro Tem Dr. Yxstian Gutierrez opened the agenda items for public comments, which were received from Debra Craig (logistics), Vince Lauro (more PD officers in Edgemont area), Evan Morgan (infrastructure for school; World Logistic Center), Joann Stephan (World Logistic Center), Rafael Brugueras (World Logistic Center), Felipe Enrique Leos (World Logistic project), Santiago Hernandez (recall), Eduardo Gomez (World Logistic Center), David Lara-Tellez (World Logistic Center), Richard Harry (World Logistic Center; recall), Leonardo Gonzalez (World Logistic Center), Jose Chavez (Council's performance), Chris Baca (World Logistic Center; boards and commissions policy; car manufacturing company), Louise Palomarez (Edgemont area; Senior Center; logistic center), Bob Palomarez (finances), Roy Bleckert (recall; Edgemont area; schools), and Pete Bleckert (school board; school).

A. SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

Council Member George Price made a motion, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Yxstian Gutierrez to discuss Item A.2 before Item A.1.first. Motion carried by a 5-0 vote.

A.1. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SENIOR CITIZEN'S BOARD (Report of: City Clerk)

Senior Citizens' Board Chair Vonzetta Fielding gave the report.

- A.2. WRCOG PRESENTATION BY RICK BISHOP (Giba) (Report of: City Manager)
- A.3. FOOD TRUCKS (Powerpoint to be provided under separate cover) (Molina) (Report of: Community Development)

Mayor Jesse Molina asked to explore possibility of bringing food trucks to Moreno Valley.

A.4. LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS - MUNICIPAL CODE TITLES 6 AND 9 (Powerpoint) (Molina) (Report of: Community Development) A.5. PROPOSED REVISIONS TO OPERATING POLICY FOR BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS (Jempson & Price) (Report of: City Clerk)

Council's direction: Council Member Jempson with a staff member to develop criteria for selecting applicants for the Planning Commission interview and bring the item back to the Council.

Recommendation:

- 1. Review proposed revisions to Operating Policy for Boards and Commissions and provide staff direction.
- A.6. COUNCIL RECESS DISCUSSION (Report of: City Clerk)

Council's Recess: July 15 through August 17

A.7. CITY COUNCIL REQUESTS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Mayor Pro Tem Dr. Gutierrez

- Risker Automotive employing 150
- Local hire resolution

Council Member Giba

- JPC meeting tomorrow
- Hero program, distribution of funding based on population
- Brand new Justice Center, encouraged public to see

Council Member Price

- Wished Julius and Shannon Murphy the best, their replacements are Lieutenant Mr. and Mrs. Cain, been in contact with them
- Congratulated the Soroptimist, attended community dinner
- Congratulations to graduates, Kristen Price grand daughter
- Attended Rally around the Flag

Council Member Jempson

- Thanked Mr. Chavez
- Meeting with Public Works Director, Ahmad Ansari regarding roads and will be reporting back
- She has been in the Council position for 6 months and will be calling Mr. Chavez back
- Revitalization Plan
- Remind community meeting on June 25th 6:00 8:00 p.m.

(TIMES SHOWN ARE ONLY ESTIMATES FOR STAFF PRESENTATION. ITEMS MAY BE DEFERRED BY COUNCIL IF TIME DOES NOT PERMIT FULL REVIEW.)

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business the Study Session was adjourned at 9:18 p.m.

Submitted by:

Jane Halstead, City Clerk, CMC Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District Secretary, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley Secretary, Moreno Valley Housing Authority Secretary, Board of Library Trustees